- 1) The 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Cocktail Club membership fee is \$5.00 per visit and will be included on the member's check. The lifetime membership fee is \$750.00. Once a member accrues \$750.00 in payments, the per-visit fee will no longer apply. All collected fees are non-refundable.
- 2) Judge's Bench Whisky Club members are automatic 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Cocktail Club members without additional membership fees. The Whisky Club discount, however, is not accepted at the 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Cocktail Club. No discounts are available at the 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Cocktail Club.
- Membership continues at the discretion of management. Frequent failures to keep reservations, disorderly conduct, credit card rejections, disrespect for fellow customers and staff, moving furniture, etc. are causes for concern.
- 4) Reservations are required but we will try to accommodate walk-in members whenever space is available.
- 5) Credit cards are the only accepted form of payment and must be presented when paying the check. Digital payments cannot be accepted. No cash or change is available. 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Cocktail Club staff will, however, accept additional cash tips.
- 6) An automatic 20% gratuity is applied to all checks.
- 7) No drinks or food brought from the Judge's Bench or elsewhere, including water or water bottles, may be consumed in the 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Cocktail Club. Please finish your drinks or food from The Judge's Bench before arriving.
- 8) A minimum average per-person order of \$15.00 is requested, including designated drivers. Nonalcoholic drinks are available.
- 9) Members may invite up to 5 guests on their reservation, however, the member is responsible for payment. We are unable to split checks.
- 10) No persons under the age of 21 may enter the 3rd Floor Cocktail Club during service hours. Exceptions will be made for members' private party bookings.